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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
Board of Trustees 
High Plains Library District 
Greeley, Colorado 
 
Opinions 
  
      We have audited the accompanying balance sheet/statement of net position, and the statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance/statement of activities of the governmental activities 
and the major fund and the budgetary comparison statement of the High Plains Library District (the 
District) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial 
statements.   
 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of High Plains Library District as of 
December 31, 2022, and the changes in its financial position and the budgetary comparison for the year 
then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
  
Basis for Opinions 
 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required 
to be independent of the District  and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
  
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 

conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability 
to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or 
available to be issued. 
 



Board of Trustees 
High Plains Library District 
Page 2 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
  
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 

     We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–
related matters that we identified during the audit. 
  
Other Matters 
 

 Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States require that management 
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, which consisted of inquiries 
of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
evidence sufficient to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 

 Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements 
taken as a whole. The introductory section and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion 
on them.  
 

 
 
June 12, 2023 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This section of the report provides readers with a narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities 
of the High Plains Library District for the year ended December 31, 2022.  We encourage readers to 
consider the information presented here in conjunction with the letter of transmittal and basic financial 
statements to enhance their understanding of the District's financial performance. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• High Plains Library District's assets exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows by $132.4 million at the end 
of 2022.  Of this amount, approximately $65.5 million may be used to meet the District’s ongoing 
obligations to patrons and creditors.  The remaining $66.9 million are capital assets or are restricted by 
law. 

• The District's General Fund balance was $64,612,291 as of December 31, 2022.  Of this amount, 
$1,027,545 is reserved for emergencies.  

• The 2022 General Fund balance is $12,398,971 lower than the previous year.  The total fund balance is 
128% of 2022 General Fund expenditures.  

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District's basic financial 
statements.  The basic financial statements contain three components: 1) government-wide financial 
statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  In addition to the basic 
statements, this report also contains other supplementary information including budgetary comparison 
statements for certain funds, and a statistical section. 

Government-wide Financial Statements:  The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the District's finances in a manner similar to a private sector 
business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District's assets, liabilities, and deferred 
resources, with the difference reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position 
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the District's financial position is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed 
during the year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to 
the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in the statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 
uncollected taxes). 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 18-22 of this report.   

Fund financial statements:  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  High Plains Library District, 
like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the High Plains Library District can be categorized 
as governmental funds. 

Governmental funds:  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows 
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end 
of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing 
requirements. 
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Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions.  Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 18 through 22 of this report.  

Budgetary comparisons:  High Plains Library District adopts an annual appropriated budget for its 
funds.  A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the General Fund on pages 21 to 22 of 
this report.   

Notes to the financial statements:  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to 
the financial statements can be found on pages 23 through 34 of this report. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Net position:  As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s 
financial position.  As of December 31, 2022, net position was $132.4 million. 

The following table provides a summary of the District's net position at December 31: 

Table 1 - Net position (in Millions) 
  2022 2021 

Assets   
Current and other assets $120.6 $112.5 
Capital assets  68.5 45.6 
Total assets  189.1 158.1 
Liabilities   
Current and other liabilities 4.1 1.5 
Long-term liabilities .7 .7 
Total liabilities 4.8 2.2 
Deferred Inflows   
Deferred Property Taxes  51.9 34.0 
Net Position   
Investment in capital assets 65.9 44.7 
Restricted 1.0 1.3 
Unrestricted 65.5 75.9 
Total net position $132.4 $121.9 
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A significant portion of High Plains Library District's net position (49%) represents unrestricted net position 
of $65,473,930, which may be used to meet the Library District's ongoing obligations to citizens and 
creditors. 

Another significant portion of the Library District's net position (50%) reflects its investment in capital 
assets.  These assets include land, buildings, furniture, and equipment.  These capital assets are used to 
provide services to citizens; consequently, they are not available for future spending.  Although the 
investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt if any, it should be noted that the resources 
needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources since the capital assets themselves 
cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.   

An additional $1,027,545  of the District's net position (1%) represents resources that are subject to 
external restrictions on how they may be used.  Included in this category are the reserves for TABOR 
emergency requirements. 

The following table indicates the changes in net position: 

 

 
Governmental activities 
 
Governmental activities increased High Plains Library District’s net position by $10,486,553 in 2022. 
Investment earnings increased approximately $1,111,129 from 2021 to 2022 because better returns. 
 
Expenses totaled a (2%) decrease over the previous year.  

Governmental Activities 2022 2021 

Revenues:   
General revenues:   
 Property and specific ownership taxes $36,323,302 $  46,402,215 
 Investment earnings 1,145,248 34,119 
Program revenues:   

Charges for services 121,123 210,291 
Operating grants and contributions 457,525 119,410 

Total revenues 38,047,198 46,846,035 

Expenses:   
Library services 21,692,677 23,193,822 
Operations and maintenance 4,418,126 3,533,911 
Depreciation 1,449,842 1,347,405 

Total expenses 27,560,645 28,075,138 

Increase in net position 10,486,553 18,770,897 

Beginning net position 121,913,561 103,142,664 

Ending net position     $132,400,114 $  121,913,561 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE LIBRARY DISTRICT'S FUNDS 

As noted earlier, High Plains Library District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements. 

Governmental Funds Overview:  The focus of Library District governmental funds is to provide information 
on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in 
assessing the Library District's financing requirements.  In particular, unrestricted fund balance may serve 
as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the year. 

As of the end of 2022, the combined ending fund balance of High Plains Library District governmental 
fund was $64.6 million.  Approximately 99% of this consists of unrestricted fund balance, which is 
available as working capital and for current spending in accordance with the purposes of the specific 
funds.  The remainder of fund balance is restricted to indicate that it is not available for new spending 
because it is committed for the following purposes: 1) state-constitution mandated emergency reserve of 
$1,027,545. 

The District has one major governmental fund: 

1. General Fund.  This is the primary operating fund of the High Plains Library District.  It accounts 
for all of the District's library services.  The general fund balance was $64.6 million as of 
December 31, 2022.  The 2022 fund balance is $12.4 million less than the previous year.  As a 
measure of the General Fund liquidity, it may be useful to compare both unrestricted fund 
balance and total fund balance to total fund expenditures and transfers out.  Unrestricted fund 
balance represents 126% of total 2022 expenditures while total fund balance is 128% of the same 
amount.  The fund balance decreased in 2022 due to higher levels of capital outlay. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The District's budget is prepared according to Colorado statutes.  The most significant budgeted fund is 
the General Fund. 

In December of 2021, the Board of Trustees appropriated $59.6 million for 2022 general fund 
expenditures, anticipating a decrease  in the fund balance. 
 

Table  
2022 General Fund Budget 

(in Millions) 
  Budget Actual 
Beginning Fund Balance $  77.0 $  77.0 
Revenue 35.5 38.0 
Expenditures  59.6 50.4 
 Ending Fund Balance $   52.9 $   64.6 
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets:  High Plains Library District's investment in capital assets for its governmental activities 
as of December 31, 2022 totals $68.5 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment includes 
all land, buildings, opening day collections, furniture, and equipment. 

Additional information on the District's capital assets can be found in Note 4 of this report. 

Long-term debt:  At December 31, 2022, High Plains Library District had $0 in outstanding debt as it was 
paid off during 2019.  

OTHER MATTERS 

The following factors are expected to have a significant effect on the High Plains Library District's financial 
position or results of operations and were taken into account in developing the 2023 budget: 

 HPLD budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2023 increased significantly compared to 2022. The 
2023 budget includes funds to complete the new Library Innovation Center and develop the 
Grover access point. 

 Continued growth in Weld County causes increased demands in all service areas of the library 
system.   

 Oil and gas property tax revenues continue to be very volatile. Property tax revenue is expected 
to increase by 52% in 2023 compared to 2022.  Budgeted expenditures for 2023 include funding 
to meet the demands placed by our patrons for library materials as well as programing for all 
ages and just over $16.5 million for capital improvements. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of High Plains Library District's finances for 
all those with an interest in the District’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided 
or for additional financial information should be addressed to the Finance Manager, 2650 West 29th Street 
Greeley, CO 80631. 

 



HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET/
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

General Adjustments Statement of
December 31, 2022 Fund (Note 10) Net Position

ASSETS

Cash and Investments 68,174,083$   -$                    68,174,083$      
Receivables:

Property taxes 51,878,812     -                     51,878,812        
Other assets 606,123          -                     606,123             
Capital Assets:

Depreciable -                     35,048,307     35,048,307        
Nondepreciable -                     33,415,320     33,415,320        

Total Assets 120,659,018   68,463,627     189,122,645      

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 3,907,949       -                     3,907,949          
Accrued Costs 259,966          -                     259,966             
Long-Term Liabilities:

Due after one year 675,804          675,804             

Total Liabilities 4,167,915       675,804          4,843,719          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Property Taxes 51,878,812     -                     51,878,812        

FUND BALANCES/NET POSITION

Fund Balances:
Restricted for:

Emergencies 1,027,545       (1,027,545)      -                        
Assigned for capital projects -                     -                     -                        
Unassigned 63,584,746     (63,584,746)    -                        

Total Fund Balances 64,612,291     (64,612,291)    -                        

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 120,659,018$ 

Net Position:
Investment in capital assets 65,898,639     65,898,639        
Restricted for emergencies 1,027,545       1,027,545          
Unrestricted 65,473,930     65,473,930        

Total Net Position 132,400,114$ 132,400,114$    

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
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HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUE,
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES/
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

General Adjustments Statement of
Year Ended December 31, 2022 Fund (Note 11) Activities

Revenue:
General property taxes 34,251,493$     -$                   34,251,493$   
Specific ownership taxes 2,071,809         -                     2,071,809       
Penalties and interest

on delinquent taxes 44,273              -                     44,273            
Library fines 29,177              -                     29,177            
Earnings on investments 1,145,248         -                     1,145,248       
Grant 457,525            -                     457,525          
Miscellaneous 47,673              -                     47,673            

Total Revenue 38,047,198       -                     38,047,198     

Expenditures/Expenses:
Current:

Salaries, wages, and benefits 11,677,700       (9,604)            11,668,096     
Supplies 362,846            -                     362,846          
Small equipment 35,538              -                     35,538            
Software 334,135            -                     334,135          
Postage 21,931              -                     21,931            
Printing 24,011              -                     24,011            
Book collections 688,718            -                     688,718          
Periodicals 30,901              -                     30,901            
Public relations 57,414              -                     57,414            
Electronic resources 645,313            -                     645,313          
CD and online databases 38,309              -                     38,309            
Telephone 220,605            -                     220,605          
Contract services 1,524,029         -                     1,524,029       
Buildings and grounds 355,235            -                     355,235          
Travel and meetings 87,964              -                     87,964            
County Treasurer's fees 512,077            -                     512,077          
Maintenance of equipment 1,385,865         -                     1,385,865       
Memberships 24,294              -                     24,294            
Miscellaneous 1,150                -                     1,150              
Insurance 107,836            -                     107,836          
Utilities 524,556            -                     524,556          
Grants-in-aid: property taxes 

to member libraries (Note 3) 7,459,980         -                     7,459,980       
Depreciation 1,449,842       1,449,842       

Total Current 26,120,407       1,440,238       27,560,645     

Continued on next page.
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HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUE,
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES/
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES -
Continued

General Adjustments Statement of
Year Ended December 31, 2021 Fund (Note 11) Activities

Expenditures/Expenses - Continued:
Capital Outlay 24,325,762$     (24,325,762)$  -$                    

Total Expenditures/Expenses 50,446,169       (22,885,524)    27,560,645     

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures (12,398,971)      22,885,524     10,486,553     

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers - internal activities -                       -                     -                     

Net Change in Fund Balances/Net Position (12,398,971)      22,885,524     10,486,553     

Fund Balances/Net Position, Beginning of Year 77,011,262       44,902,299     121,913,561   

Fund Balances/Net Position, End of Year 64,612,291$     67,787,823$   132,400,114$ 

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
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HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT

BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT - GENERAL FUND

Original and Final
Year Ended December 31, 2022 Actual Budget Variance

Revenue:
General property taxes 34,251,493$       34,032,044$       219,449$          
Specific ownership taxes 2,071,809           1,200,000           871,809            
Penalties and interest on delinquent taxes 44,273                -                         44,273              
Grants 457,525              160,256              297,269            
Library fines 29,177                25,000                4,177                
Earnings on investments 1,145,248           80,000                1,065,248         
Miscellaneous 47,673                8,000                  39,673              

Total Revenue 38,047,198         35,505,300         2,541,898         

Expenditures:
Current:

Salaries, wages, and benefits 11,677,700         13,006,571         1,328,871         
Supplies 362,846              480,694              117,848            
Small equipment 35,538                70,500                34,962              
Software 334,135              310,376              (23,759)             
Postage 21,931                36,844                14,913              
Printing 24,011                19,300                (4,711)               
Book collection 688,718              577,000              (111,718)           
Periodicals 30,901                61,000                30,099              
Public relations 57,414                50,540                (6,874)               
Electronic resources 645,313              767,900              122,587            
CD and Online databases 38,309                54,700                16,391              
Telephone 220,605              328,924              108,319            
Contract services 1,524,029           1,241,125           (282,904)           
Buildings and grounds 355,235              276,000              (79,235)             
Travel, training, and meetings 87,964                118,962              30,998              
County Treasurer's fees 512,077              550,000              37,923              
Maintenance of equipment 1,385,865           1,336,321           (49,544)             
Memberships 24,294                23,461                (833)                  
Miscellaneous 1,150                  8,630                  7,480                
Insurance 107,836              125,000              17,164              
Utilities 524,556              467,535              (57,021)             
Grants-in-aid: property taxes

to member libraries (Note 3) 7,459,980           7,444,469           (15,511)             

Total Current 26,120,407         27,355,852         1,235,445         

Capital Outlay 24,325,762         32,211,024         7,885,262         

Total Expenditures 50,446,169         59,566,876         9,120,707         

Continued on next page.
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HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT

BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT - GENERAL FUND -
Continued

Original
Year Ended December 31, 2022 Actual Budget Variance

Revenue Over Expenditures (12,398,971)$     (24,061,576)$     11,662,605$     

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfer to Debt Service Fund -                         -                         -                    

Excess of Revenue Over Expenditures and 
Other Financing Sources (Uses) (12,398,971)       (24,061,576)       11,662,605       

Fund Balance - Beginning 77,011,262         77,011,262         -                       

Fund Balance - Ending 64,612,291$       52,949,686$       11,662,605$     

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
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NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 
 

The accounting and reporting policies of the High Plains Library District (the District) 
conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  The following 
summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist the reader in evaluating 
the District’s financial statements. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Reporting Entity: 

The Weld Library District was established on September 11, 1985, under the provisions 
of Article 90 of Title 24 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.  The Weld County 
Commissioners together with the city councils of Evans, Fort Lupton, and Greeley, and 
the town boards of Ault, Eaton, and Hudson, Colorado, and the governing board of 
Weld School District RE-8 acted to establish the Weld Library District.  On April 21, 
2008, the District’s Board of Trustees approved a name change to the High Plains 
Library District.  The Library District Board was originally appointed by the Weld 
County Commissioners with concurrence of the city councils and has total autonomy 
under the State Library Act to incur debt, establish budgets, and levy property taxes to 
support the District’s library system. 

 
In addition, the Weld Library Finance Corporation was formed in 2001 for the purpose 
of purchasing, leasing, or otherwise acquiring certain real property and to construct or 
install certain improvements in the service area of the District.  The Weld Library 
Finance Corporation is blended with the financial statements of the District. 

 
The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States as applied to 
governmental entities.  The following summary of significant accounting policies is 
presented to assist the reader in evaluating the District’s financial statements. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements:  

The District reports as a special purpose government engaged in a single governmental 
program.  The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position 
and the statement of activities) report information on all of the activities of the primary 
government.  For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from 
these statements.  Government activities are supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
revenues. 

 
Separate financial statements are provided for the governmental funds.  Major 
individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial 
statements. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
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NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued: 
 
 Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation: 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows.  Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which 
they are levied.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues 
are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are 
considered to be available when they are collectible within a current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the 
government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of 
the end of the current fiscal period.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a 
liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.  However, debt service expenditures, 
as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are 
recorded only when payment is due. 
 
Property taxes and interest associated with the current year are all considered to be 
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal 
period.  All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only 
when cash is received by the District. 
 
The District reports the following major governmental fund: 
 

The general fund is the District’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial 
resources of the District, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Fund Equity: 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report restrictions of fund balance 
for amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside 
parties for use for a specific purpose. 
 
Restrictions for the District are recorded up to the maximum equity available in the 
fund balance and consist of: 
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NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued: 
 
 Fund Equity – Continued: 
 
   Restricted for Emergencies: 

These restrictions are established to comply with TABOR.  Recorded TABOR 
restrictions at December 31, 2022 are $1,027,545. 

 
Assigned fund balances, if any, are amounts the District intends to use for a specific 
purpose.  Intent can be expressed by the Board of Trustees or by the executive director, 
to whom the Board delegated the authority. Fund balance may be assigned after the end 
of the reporting period. Restricted funds are considered to be spent first, followed by 
committed, assigned and unassigned, for an expenditure for which any could be used. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Net Position: 

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities.  Net investment in 
capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the acquisition and construction of 
those assets.  Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed 
on their use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the District or through 
external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, laws, or regulations of other 
governments. 
 
The District first applies restricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes 
for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is available. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Budget: 

An annual budget and appropriation ordinance is adopted by the Board in accordance 
with the Colorado State Budget Law.  The budget is prepared on a basis consistent with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for all governmental 
funds.  The accounting system is employed as a budgetary management control device 
during the year to monitor the individual expenditures.  The legal level of control is at 
the fund level.  All annual appropriations lapse at year end. 
 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
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NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued: 
 
Capital Assets: 

All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual 
historical cost is not available.  Donated capital assets are valued at their acquisition 
value on the date donated.  Acquisitions of capital assets are recorded as capital outlay 
expenditures within the governmental funds.  The District’s capitalization level is 
$5,000. 
 
Capital assets are depreciated as appropriate for the government-wide statement of 
activities.  Depreciation is provided on the straight-line basis over useful lives ranging 
from three years for computer equipment to fifty years for buildings. 
 
The library’s “opening day” collection of books and other materials is capitalized at 
estimated historical cost.  As individual items are replaced or updated as necessary, the 
collection is considered inexhaustible and is not depreciated.  Subsequent purchases of 
materials are not capitalized unless they significantly expand the opening day 
collection. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Property Taxes: 

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1.  Taxes are 
levied no later than December 15 and are payable in two installments on February 28 
and June 15 or in full on April 30.  The District records delinquent tax payments in the 
year received, as delinquent taxes are believed to be uncollectible.  The Weld County 
Treasurer and the Boulder County Treasurer bill and collect the property taxes for the 
District. 

 
The original January 1, 2022, levies for the general fund of the District are as follows: 

 
 Mill Levy Amount 

General Fund 3.181 $34,032,044  
 
Property tax revenue is reported net of approximately $1,133,235 of property tax 
abatements for the year ended December 31, 2022. Numerous tax increment financing 
districts have been established by municipalities in the District. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
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NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued: 
 
 Vacation and Sick Leave: 

Accrued sick leave for the District is accounted for in the government-wide statement 
of net position.  Sick leave is earned when vested and recorded as expenditure in the 
general fund when paid.  In the event of retirement or termination, an employee whose 
date of hire is prior to January 1, 1985, is paid for 50% of accumulated sick-leave hours 
up to the equivalent of one month. 

 
Accrued vacation for the District is accounted for in the government-wide statement of 
net position.  The maximum accumulation is two times the annual accrual.  Upon 
termination or retirement, employees are paid for their accrued vacation.  Accrued 
vacation is recorded as expenditure in the General Fund when paid. 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Investments: 

Short-term investments are reported at fair value. 
  
 
NOTE 2 - Cash and Investments: 
 

The District’s bank accounts at year end were entirely covered by federal depository 
insurance or by collateral held by the District’s custodial bank under provisions of the 
Colorado Public Deposit Protection Act. 

 
The Colorado Public Deposit Protection act requires financial institutions to pledge 
collateral having a market value of at least 102% of the aggregate public deposits not 
insured by federal depository insurance.  Eligible collateral includes municipal bonds, 
U.S. government securities, mortgages and deeds of trust. 

 
State statutes authorize the District to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. 
agencies, obligations of the state of Colorado or of any county, school district, and certain 
towns and cities therein, notes or bonds secured by insured mortgages or trust deeds, 
obligations of national mortgage associations, and certain repurchase agreements. 

 
The District’s investment policy is not more restrictive than State statutes.  The District’s 
investments are concentrated in money market funds and local government investment 
pools (97%) and U.S. Treasury sponsored agency bonds (3%). 
 
Colorado Revised Statutes limit investment maturities to five years or less from the date 
of purchase.  This limit on investment maturities is a means of limiting exposure to fair 
values arising from increasing interest rates. 
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NOTE 2 - Cash and Investments - Continued: 
 
At December 31, 2022, the Library District held General Fund investments of 
$40,286,517 in the Colorado Local Government Liquid Asset Trust (COLOTRUST 
PLUS+).  The investment pool is routinely monitored by the Colorado Division of 
Securities with regard to operations and investments.  Investments are valued at the net 
asset value (NAV) with each share valued at $1.00.  COLOTRUST PLUS+ is rated 
AAAm by S&P Global Ratings. The District’s interest is valued at NAV.  
 
COLOTRUST PLUS+ portfolios may invest in U.S. Treasury securities, certain approved 
obligations of agencies of the U.S. government, commercial paper rated in the highest 
rating category, corporate securities rated at least AA-/Aa3, certain money market funds 
registered as an investment company under the Federal Investment Company Act of 1940 
and written repurchase agreements collateralized by U.S. Treasury securities or certain 
approved obligations of U.S. government agencies. At December 31, 2022, 
COLOTRUST PLUS+ had a weighted average maturity of 26 days to reset and 83 days 
to final maturity. There are no unfunded commitments, the redemption frequency is daily 
and there is no redemption notice period.  
 
At December 31, 2022, the Library District held General Fund investments of 
$15,182,026 in the Colorado Local Government Liquid Asset Trust (COLOTRUST 
EDGE). COLOTRUST EDGE is a variable NAV fund managed to approximate a $10.00 
per share price; shares are traded at the NAV calculated on transaction trade date. 
COLOTRUST EDGE is rated AAAf/S1 by FitchRatings. 
 
COLOTRUST EDGE portfolios may invest in U.S. Treasury securities, certain approved 
obligations of agencies of the U.S. government, commercial paper rated in the highest 
rating category, corporate securities rated at least AA-/Aa3, certain money market funds 
registered as an investment company under the Federal Investment Company Act of 1940 
and written repurchase agreements collateralized by U.S. Treasury securities or certain 
approved obligations of U.S. government agencies. At December 31, 2022, 
COLOTRUST had a weighted average maturity of 96 days to reset and 151 days to final 
maturity. 
 
At December 31, 2022, the Library District held general fund investments of $10,399,688 
in the Colorado Statewide Investment Program (CSIP). The investment pool is routinely 
monitored by the Colorado Division of Securities with regard to operations and 
investments. Investments are valued at the net asset value (NAV) with each share valued 
at $1.00.  CSIP is rated AAAmmf by FitchRatings. The District’s interest is valued at 
NAV. 
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NOTE 2 - Cash and Investments - Continued: 
 
CSIP portfolios may invest in U.S. Treasury securities and repurchase agreements 
collateralized by U.S. Treasury securities. and certain obligations of U.S. government 
agencies, highest rated commercial paper and any security allowed under CRS 24-75-
601. At December 31, 2022 CSIP had a weighted average maturity of 53 days to final 
maturity. There are no unfunded commitments, the redemption frequency is daily and 
there is no redemption notice period. 
 
Investments held as of December 31, 2022 are as follows: 
 
 Cost Fair Value 

U.S. Government Treasury and Sponsored Agency 
Bonds, primarily FNMA, FFCB, and FHLB, maturing in 
2022, rated AA+ by Standard & Poor’s $1,959,262 $1,960,105 

   

Total                                                                                        
   

$1,959,262    $1,960,105 
 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value 
measurements must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. There is a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to 
measure fair value: 

Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for 
similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; 
or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable 
market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities 

Level 3 Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are 
significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities 
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NOTE 2 - Cash and Investments - Continued: 
 

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities 
recognized in the accompanying statement of net position measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value 
measurements fall at December 31: 

 Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using 

Description 

Quoted Prices In 
Active Markets for 

Identical Assets 
(Level 1) 

Significant Other 
Observable 

Inputs 
(Level 2) 

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs 
(Level3) 

December 31, 2022    
U.S. Government Treasury and 
Sponsored Agency Bonds -- $ 1,960,105 -- 

    
  
 
NOTE 3 - Grants-In-Aid: 
 

Cash grants-in-aid paid to member libraries for library services are listed below: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Amount 

Town of:  
 Ault   $     684,342 
 Eaton 1,146,769 
 Fort Lupton 2,432,760 
 Hudson 2,036,846 
 Johnstown 486,564 
 Platteville 672,699 

    $ 7,459,980 
 

Grants-in-aid are determined by the amount of property tax collected from incorporated 
areas in those libraries defined service areas and are for library services.  Additional 
grants-in-aid in the form of equipment donations are also occasionally made. 
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NOTE 4 – Capital Assets: 
 

 Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2022 was as follows: 
 

 
Balance, 
1/1/22 Additions 

Deletions/ 
Transfers 

Balance, 
12/31/22 

Not Depreciated:     
 Land $      716,670 $                --   $             --   $   716,670 

Opening day book 
collection 2,946,358 641,472 -- 3,587,830 

Construction in process 7,303,120 21,807,700 -- 29,110,820 
Depreciated:     
 Buildings 41,014,619 -- -- 41,014,619 
 Building improvements 5,062,445 1,327,970 -- 6,390,415 
 Equipment and furniture 5,005,012 548,620 -- 5,553,632 

  Total Cost 62,048,224 24,325,762 -- 86,373,986 

Less Accumulated 
Depreciation:     
 Buildings 10,081,871 882,592 -- 10,964,463 
 Building improvements 2,427,047 354,870 -- 2,781,917 
 Equipment and furniture 3,951,599 212,380 -- 4,163,979 

  Total Accumulated 
     Depreciation 16,460,517 1,449,842 -- 17,910,359 

Capital Assets, net $ 45,587,707 $ 22,875,920               -- $ 68,463,627 
 

 Depreciation expense is substantially all related to library services. 
  
 

NOTE 5 - Long-Term Liabilities: 
 

 Changes in long-term liabilities during the year were as follows: 
 

 
Balance 
1/1/22 Additions Deletions 

Balance 
12/31/22 

Due Within 
One Year 

Compensated  
   Absences $   685,408 21,691 31,295 $  675,804 $  486,900   

 $   685,408 21,691 31,295 $  675,804       $  486,900    
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NOTE 6 - Consolidation Agreement with City of Greeley: 
 

On December 28, 1990, the District entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the 
City of Greeley to consolidate their operations.  The agreement provides for the transfer 
of the ownership and control of all of the Greeley Public Library to the District exclusive 
of the building previously housing the Greeley Public Library along with all associated 
appurtenances and fixtures.  

 

In October 2019 the District signed a contract to purchase a building in downtown 
Greeley for $4,000,000 in 2020. The purchase was finalized in March 2020 and no debt 
was incurred. Construction commitments on the building renovation are approximately 
$3,344,834 at December 31, 2022. 

  
 

NOTE 7 - Risk Management: 
 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets, errors and omissions, and injuries to employees and natural 
disasters. 

 

The District purchases commercial insurance for risks of loss in excess of deductible 
amounts.  Insurance coverage has not been significantly reduced from prior years and 
settlements have not exceeded insurance coverage in the past three years. 

 
 

NOTE 8 - Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights: 
 

In November 1992, the voters of Colorado approved Amendment 1, commonly known as 
the Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights (TABOR), which added a new Section 20 to Article X of 
the Colorado Constitution.  TABOR contains tax, spending, revenue, and debt limitations 
which apply to the State of Colorado and all local governments. 

 

TABOR generally requires voter approval for any new tax, tax rate increase, mill levy 
increase, or issuance of new debt.  Spending not subject to TABOR includes that from 
enterprise activities, gifts, federal funds, reserve expenditures, damage awards or property 
sales. 
 

Included in the accompanying financial statements in the General Fund is an emergency 
reserve of $1,027,545 as required by TABOR.  In November 1999, voters approved a 
District mill levy increase of 1.8 mills and a resolution to exempt the increase from 
TABOR.  The mill levy shall be reduced by $1 million annually beginning in the 
collection year of 2020. 

 

TABOR is complex and subject to interpretation.  Ultimate implementation may depend 
upon litigation and legislative guidance. 
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NOTE 9 – Retirement Plan: 
 

The High Plains Library District pension plan is a single-employer, defined contribution 
retirement plan.  The plan provides retirement and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries.  The Board of Trustees maintains the authority to establish and amend 
provisions of the plan.  Employees of the High Plains Library District who are hired to 
work at least 30 hours per week and are at least 18 years of age are eligible to participate 
in the plan.  Participants are always 100% vested in their participant contributions and 
become fully vested in the employer contributions after 5 years of service.  The plan is 
administered by John Hancock. 

 
The contribution requirements of plan members and the District are established and 
maintained by the Board of Trustees.  Plan members are required to contribute 6% of 
their annual covered payroll.  The District is required to contribute 6% of annual covered 
payroll.  During 2022, employees contributed $446,970 and the District contributed 
$427,805, net of $19,165 in forfeitures used, to the plan. The amount payable to the plan 
at December 31, 2022 was $0.  

  
 
NOTE 10 – Explanation of Adjustments Between Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and  
    the Statement of Net Position: 

 

Amounts reported in the statement of net position are different because (see Note 11 
also): 

 

December 31 2022 

Total fund balances of governmental funds $ 64,612,291 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds 68,463,627 

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and 
therefore are not reported in the funds (675,804) 

Total Net Position $ 132,400,114 
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NOTE 11 - Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 
    Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities: 

 
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different 
because (see Note 10 also): 

 
Year Ended December 31 2022 

Net change in fund balances – total governmental funds                              $ (12,398,971) 

 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, 
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over 
their estimated useful lives as a depreciation expense.  This is the 
amount by which capital outlay ($24,325,762) was more than 
depreciation ($1,449,842) in the current year. 22,875,920 

 

Compensated absence expense reported in the statement of activities 
does not require the use of current financial resources and is not 
reported as an expenditure in governmental funds 9,604 

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities  $  10,486,553 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 
(unaudited) 

 
This part of the High Plains Library District’s comprehensive annual financial report presents 
detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial 
statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the district’s 
overall financial health. 
 
 
Contents          Pages        
 
Financial Trends 
 
 These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand 
 how the district’s financial performance and well-being have changed  
 over time………………………………………………………….…………………….37-42   
 
Revenue Capacity 
 
 These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the  
 district’s most significant local revenue source, the property tax……………..43-45 
 
Debt Capacity 
 
 These schedules present information to help the reader assess the  

affordability of the district’s current levels of outstanding debt and the  
district’s ability to issue additional debt in the future……………..…………….46-48 

 
Demographic and Economic Information 
 
 These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the  
 reader understand the environment within which the district’s financial 
 activities take place……………………………………………………………….   49-50 
 
Operating Information 
 
 These schedules contain service data to help the reader understand 
 how the information in the district’s financial report relates to the services  
 the district provides and the activities it performs…………………………… 51-53   
 
Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the 
comprehensive annual financial reports for the relevant year. 
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